Our basis in fair value $ 1,664
Noncontrolling interests basis in fair value $ 7,552

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 47

Total fair value $ 9,216

F-11

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

NANOGEN, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2007

Reconciliation of Original Financial Statements to Restated Financial Statements.

The following tables reconcile the consolidated financial statements originally reported by the Company to the restated financials:

Impact of the changes related to accounting for VIE Adjustments on the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the impact of the changes in accounting for VIE related adjustments on our previously-reported consolidated
statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR 2006 AND 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2006 Year Ended December 31, 2005
As

Reported Adjustments(a)
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments(a)
As

Restated
Consolidated Statements of Operations
Revenues:
Product Sales $ 15,996 $ �  $ 15,996 $ 4,544 $ �  $ 4,544
License fees and royalty income 7,908 �  7,908 6,530 �  6,530
Contracts and grants 2,948 �  2,948 1,470 �  1,470

Total revenues 26,852 �  26,852 12,544 �  12,544
Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 13,290 �  13,290 4,518 �  4,518
Research and development 25,683 �  25,683 22,033 �  22,033
Selling, general and administrative 33,385 �  33,385 23,578 �  23,578
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 2,987 �  2,987 1,571 106 1,677
Impairment charge on goodwill �  �  �  59,000 �  59,000
Charge for acquired in-process research and development �  �  �  �  3,491 3,491
Impairment of acquired technology rights �  �  �  167 �  167

Total costs and expenses 75,345 �  75,345 110,867 3,597 114,464

Loss from operations (48,493) �  (48,493) (98,323) (3,597) (101,920)
Other income (expense)
Interest income 1,046 �  1,046 1,408 �  1,408
Interest expense (1,292) (280) (1,572) (544) (101) (645)
Other expense (717) �  (717) (78) �  (78)
Warrant valuation adjustment 75 �  75 1,026 �  1,026
Gain of foreign currency transactions 311 �  311 17 �  17
Noncontrolling interests share of losses in VIE �  2,618 2,618 �  4,675 4,675

Total other income (expense) (577) 2,338 1,761 1,829 4,574 6,403

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 49

Loss before extraordinary item $ (49,070) $ 2,338 $ (46,732) $ (96,494) $ 977 $ (95,517)

Extraordinary item:
Charge for excess purchase price in VIE �  �  �  �  (9,262) (9,262)
Net loss $ (49,070) $ 2,338 $ (46,732) $ (96,494) $ (8,285) $ (104,779)

Loss before extraordinary item per share-basic and diluted $ (0.78) $ 0.04 $ (0.74) $ (1.95) $ 0.02 $ (1.93)
Extraordinary item per share �  �  �  �  (0.19) (0.19)
Net loss per share-basic and diluted $ (0.78) $ 0.04 $ (0.74) $ (1.95) $ (0.17) $ (2.11)

Weighted average shares-basic and diluted 63,221 �  63,221 49,585 �  49,585

(a) Adjustments to reflect accretion of debt in VIE to fair value, and to allocate the pro rata share of losses to the non-controlling interests, and
to record a charge for acquired in-process research and development and extraordinary loss upon our initial investment in the VIE.

F-12

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

NANOGEN, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2007

The following table presents the impact of the additional VIE related adjustments on our previously-reported consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2006 and 2005:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS FOR 2006 AND 2005

(In thousands)

December 31, 2006 December 31, 2005
As

Reported Adjustments(a)
As

Restated As Reported Adjustments(a)
As

Restated
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,261 $ �  $ 11,261 $ 6,194 $ �  $ 6,194
Short-term investments 13,923 �  13,923 26,185 �  26,185
Receivables, net 11,568 �  11,568 2,141 �  2,141
Inventories, net 7,691 �  7,691 3,724 �  3,724
Other current assets 2,058 �  2,058 1,457 �  1,457

Total current assets 46,501 �  46,501 39,701 �  39,701
Property and equipment, net 9,388 �  9,388 7,590 �  7,590
Acquired technology rights and intangibles, net 17,894 �  17,894 9,604 �  9,604
Restricted cash 5,131 �  5,131 1,794 �  1,794
Other assets, net 1,312 �  1,312 2,214 �  2,214
Goodwill 39,027 �  39,027 37,178 �  37,178

Total assets $ 119,253 $ �  $ 119,253 $ 98,081 $ �  $ 98,081
Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 13,395 $ �  $ 13,395 $ 7,728 $ �  $ 7,728
Acquisition payable, secured by letter of credit 2,061 �  2,061 �
Deferred revenue 3,376 �  3,376 535 �  535
Current portion of assigned royalty interests
obligation 3,447 �  3,447 �  �  �
Common stock warrants 11 �  11 86 �  86
Current portion of debt obligations Deferred
revenue 3,590 �  3,590 701 �  701

Total current liabilities 25,880 �  25,880 9,050 �  9,050
Debt obligation less current portion 535 �  535 643 �  643
Debt obligation of variable interest entity 9,941 (2,160) 7,781 7,245 (1,637) 5,608
Sponsored research payable 4,851 �  4,851 �  �  �
Long term assigned royalty interest obligation 15,529 �  15,529 �  �  �
Other long-term liabilities 2,304 �  2,304 6,648 �  6,648
Noncontrolling interests share of losses in VIE �  �  �  �  2,919 2,919
Stockholders� equity:
Convertible preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 51

Common stock 68 �  68 55 �  55
Additional paid-in capital 429,971 139 430,110 396,297 139 396,436
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (956) 595 (361) (189) 8 (181)
Deferred Compensation �  �  �  (2,218) �  (2,218)
Capital deficit in VIE, net (7,373) 7,373 �  (6,856) 6,856 �
Accumulated deficit (360,726) (5,947) (366,673) (311,656) (8,285) (319,941)
Treasury stock (771) �  (771) (938) �  (938)

Total stockholders� equity 60,213 2,160 62,373 74,495 (1,282) 73,213
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 119,253 $ �  $ 119,253 $ 98,081 $ �  $ 98,081

(a) Adjustments to reflect recording of VIE�s assets, liabilities and noncontrolling interests.

F-13

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

NANOGEN, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2007

The unaudited quarterly information set forth below has been restated from previously-reported information filed on Form 10-Q and Form 10-K
for all quarters beginning with the quarter ended September 30, 2005 (the period of initial consolidation of Jurilab) through the quarter ended
September 30, 2007 (the period of deconsolidation):

[…]

Additional paid-in capital 396,156
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (84)
Deferred compensation (2,490)
Accumulated deficit (251,268)
Treasury Stock (922)

Total stockholders� equity 141,447

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 59

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 166,380

F-17

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

NANOGEN, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2007

The following tables present the impact of the changes in accounting to VIE related adjustments on our previously-reported consolidated
statements of operations for all quarters beginning with the quarter ending September 30, 2005 (the period of initial consolidation of Jurilab)
through the quarter ending September 30, 2007 (period of deconsolidation):

UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR INTERIM PERIODS OF 2007

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2007 June 30, 2007 September 30, 2007

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statements of
Operations
Revenues:
Product Sales $ 6,084 $ �  $ 6,084 $ 5,294 $ �  $ 5,294 $ 5,549 $ �  $ 5,549
License fees and royalty income 1,241 �  1,241 2,058 �  2,058 1,833 �  1,833
Contracts and grants 2,328 �  2,328 2,963 �  2,963 986 �  986

Total Revenues 9,653 �  9,653 10,315 �  10,315 8,368 �  8,368
Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 4,830 �  4,830 4,529 �  4,529 8,705 �  8,705
Research and development 6,512 �  6,512 7,546 �  7,546 7,238 302 7,540
Selling, general and administrative 8,853 �  8,853 11,233 �  11,233 9,167 �  9,167
Amortization of purchased intangible
assets 767 �  767 760 �  760 733 �  733

Total costs and expenses 20,962 �  20,962 24,068 �  24,068 25,843 302 26,145
Loss from operations (11,309) �  (11,309) (13,753) �  (13,753) (17,475) (302) (17,777)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 538 �  538 31 �  31 188 �  188
Interest expense (1,062) (81) (1,143) (768) (88) (856) (1,439) �  (1,439)
Other expense (28) �  (28) (25) �  (25) 27 �  27
Warrant valuation adjustment 10 �  10 �  �  �  5,426 �  5,426
Gain (Loss) on foreign currency
transactions 2 �  2 (16) �  (16) (12) �  (12)
Gain on deconsolidation of VIE �  �  �  �  �  �  5,831 6,855 12,686

Total other income (expense) (540) (81) (621) (778) (88) (866) 10,021 6,855 16,876

Net loss $ (11,849) $ (81) $ (11,930) $ (14,531) $ (88) $ (14,619) $ (7,454) $ 6,553 $ (901)

Net loss per share-basic and diluted $ (0.17) $ �  $ (0.17) $ (0.20) $ �  $ (0.20) $ (0.10) $ 0.09 $ (0.01)
Number of shares used in computing
net loss per share-basic and diluted 70,496 �  70,496 72,616 �  72,616 72,966 �  72,966

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 61

F-18

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

NANOGEN, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2007

UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR INTERIM PERIODS OF 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006 June 30, 2006 September 30, 2006 December 31, 2006

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statements
of Operations
Revenues:
Product Sales $ 2,122 $ �  $ 2,122 $ 4,016 $ �  $ 4,016 $ 4,727 $ �  $ 4,727 $ 5,131 $ �  $ 5,131
License fees and royalty
income 1,814 �  1,814 1,814 �  1,814 1,866 �  1,866 2,414 �  2,414
Contracts and grants 416 �  416 481 �  481 912 �  912 1,139 �  1,139

Total Revenues 4,352 �  4,352 6,311 �  6,311 7,505 �  7,505 8,684 �  8,684
Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 2,239 �  2,239 4,023 �  4,023 3,509 �  3,509 3,519 �  3,519
Research and
development 6,260 �  6,260 6,552 �  6,552 6,242 �  6,242 6,629 �  6,629
Selling, general and
administrative 7,369 �  7,369 8,928 �  8,928 8,441 �  8,441 8,647 �  8,647
Amortization of
purchased intangible
assets 560 �  560 730 �  730 869 �  869 828 �  828

Total costs and expenses 16,428 �  16,428 20,233 �  20,233 19,061 �  19,061 19,623 �  19,623

Loss from operations (12,076) �  (12,076) (13,922) �  (13,922) (11,556) �  (11,556) (10,939) �  (10,939)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 351 �  351 219 �  219 141 �  141 335 �  335
Interest expense (171) (67) (238) (121) (70) (191) (109) (71) (180) (891) (72) (963)
Other expense (97) �  (97) (300) �  (300) (243) �  (243) (77) �  (77)
Warrant valuation
adjustment (25) �  (25) 88 �  88 10 �  10 2 �  2
Gain (Loss) on foreign
currency transactions (3) �  (3) (15) �  (15) (25) �  (25) 354 �  354
Noncontrolling interests
share of losses in VIE �  948 948 �  1,187 1,187 �  482 482 �  �  �

Total other income
(expense) 55 881 936 (129) 1,117 988 (226) 411 185 (277) (72) (349)

Loss before extraordinary
item per share $ (12,021) $ 881 $ (11,140) $ (14,051) $ 1,117 $ (12,934) $ (11,782) $ 411 $ (11,371) $ (11,216) $ (72) $ (11,288)

Net loss per share-basic
and diluted $ (0.21) $ 0.02 $ (0.20) $ (0.23) $ 0.02 $ (0.21) $ (0.18) $ 0.01 $ (0.17) $ (0.17) $ �  $ (0.17)
Number of shares used in
computing net loss per
share-basic and diluted 56,340 �  56,340 61,477 �  61,477 66,839 �  66,839 67,968 �  67,968

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 63

F-19

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

NANOGEN, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2007

UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR INTERIM PERIODS OF 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2005 December 31, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Product Sales $ 1,060 $ �  $ 1,060 $ 1,196 $ �  $ 1,196
License fees and royalty income 1,748 �  1,748 1,459 �  1,459
Contracts and grants 363 �  363 407 �  407

Total Revenues 3,171 �  3,171 3,062 �  3,062
Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 799 �  799 1,445 �  1,445
Research and development 5,701 �  5,701 6,260 �  6,260
Selling, general and administrative 5,326 �  5,326 5,875 �  5,875
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 393 106 499 393 �  393
Impairment charge on goodwill �  �  �  59,000 �  59,000
Charge for acquired in-process research and development �  3,491 3,491 �  �  �
Impairment charge on acquired technology rights �  �  �  167 �  167

Total costs and expenses 12,219 3,597 15,816 73,140 �  73,140
Loss from operations (9,048) (3,597) (12,645) (70,078) �  (70,078)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 110 �  110 810 �  810
Interest expense �  (46) (46) (544) (55) (599)
Other expense (8) �  (8) 40 �  40
Warrant valuation adjustment 109 �  109 80 �  80
Gain (Loss) on foreign currency transactions (1) �  (1) 14 �  14
Noncontrolling interests share of losses in VIE �  3,615 3,615 �  1,060 1,060

Total other income (expense) 210 3,569 3,779 400 1,005 1,405

Loss before extraordinary item (8,838) (28) (8,866) (69,678) 1,005 (68,673)
Extraordinary item:
Charge for excess purchase price in VIE �  (9,262) (9,262) �  �  �

Net loss $ (8,838) $ (9,290) $ (18,128) $ (69,678) $ 1,005 $ (68,673)

Loss before extraordinary item per share $ (0.18) $ �  $ (0.18) $ (1.27) $ 0.02 $ (1.26)
Extraordinary item per share $ �  $ (0.19) $ (0.19) $ �  $ �  $ �
Net loss per share-basic and diluted $ (0.18) $ (0.19) $ (0.38) $ (1.27) $ 0.02 $ (1.26)

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 65

Number of shares used in computing net loss per share-basic
and diluted 48,018 �  48,018 54,689 �  54,689

F-20

Edgar Filing: LANDMARK BANCORP INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

NANOGEN, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

December 31, 2007

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Financial Statement Preparation

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires us to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and the disclosure of contingent amounts in our financial statements and the
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.